

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT
2024, INC., MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN
PARTY and RYAN KIDD

No. 1:24-cv-00720

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

Plaintiffs,

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of Michigan,
JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State, JONATHAN
BRATER, in his official capacity as Director
of the Michigan Bureau of Elections, U.S.
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION,
ISABEL GUZMAN, in her official capacity
as Administrator of the Small Business
Administration, DEPARTMENT OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS, and DENIS
McDONOUGH, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Defendants.

Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
Drew W. Broaddus (P64658)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
100 Monroe Center, NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
616.774.8000
jkoch@shrr.com
dbroaddus@shrr.com

**DEFENDANTS GOVERNOR
GRETCHEN WHITMER,
SECRETARY OF STATE
JOCELYN BENSON AND
DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS
JONATHAN BRATER'S REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants Whitmer,
Benson and Brater
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingast@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

/

**DEFENDANTS GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER, SECRETARY OF
STATE JOCELYN BENSON AND DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS JONATHAN
BRATER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for State Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
Email: meingasth@michigan.gov
(P55439)

Dated: October 11, 2024

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Eleventh Amendment prohibits this Court from granting Plaintiffs any relief under their state-law claim against the State Defendants.....	3
II. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their state-law claim against the State Defendants.....	6
III. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against the State Defendants for a violation Michigan law.....	10
A. The statute does not prohibit future designations of VRAs.....	11
B. The Secretary of State did violate any statutes in negotiating agreements with the DVA and SBA.....	14
C. The State Defendants have not violated the NVRA.....	15
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Comerica, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 984 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2022).....	13
<i>Daher v. Prime Healthcare Servs. Garden City, LLC</i> , No. 165377, 2024 WL 3587935 (Mich. July 30, 2024).....	12
<i>Diaz v. Michigan Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	9
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Glennborough Homeowners Ass’n v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 21 F.4th 410 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 356 F. App’x 781 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Kyle v. Oakland County</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, ___ (E.D. Mich. 2024); 2024 WL 1259472 (Mar. 25, 2024).....	12
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 7
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Patterson v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.</i> , 76 F.4th 487 (6th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	1, 4
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Burgess</i> , 2024 WL 3445254 (July 17, 2024, D. Nev. 2024).....	9

Va. Office for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011) 4, 5

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(5)(A) 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.493b 14
